

No. 18-1514

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ALEX MICHAEL AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and R. ALEXANDER
ACOSTA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW E. LELLING

United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE

KAREN SCHOEN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7533

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-3159

Counsel for the Federal Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate	5
B. Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation	8
C. The Interim Final Rules	11
D. Massachusetts’s Challenge to the Interim Rules	13
E. The Final Rules	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Case Is Not Moot.....	21
II. Massachusetts Has Not Demonstrated Standing to Challenge the Rules	25
A. Massachusetts’s Claims of Economic Injury Are Not Sufficient to Demonstrate Standing.....	26
1. Massachusetts Has Not Shown That Employers Will Deprive Residents of Contraceptive Coverage	29

2.	Massachusetts Has Not Shown That Residents Will Lose Their Chosen Method of Employer-Sponsored Contraception.....	35
3.	Massachusetts Has Not Shown That Any Adversely Affected Residents Will Impose Financial Harm on the Commonwealth	38
4.	The Agencies’ Regulatory-Impact Analysis Does Not Support Massachusetts’s Standing.....	43
B.	Massachusetts’s Procedural Injury Is Not Sufficient to Establish Standing.....	55
C.	Massachusetts’s Status as a Sovereign State Does Not Alter the Standing Analysis	59
1.	Massachusetts Cannot Challenge the Rules as <i>Parens Patriae</i> on Behalf of Its Citizens.....	59
2.	Massachusetts Is Not Entitled to “Special Solicitude” Here	61
	CONCLUSION	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 3, 59

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 63

*American Freedom Def. Initiative v. Washington Metro.
Area Transit Auth.*,
901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 25

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 57

Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. California Dep’t of Transp.,
713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013) 25

Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005) 57

Berner v. Delahanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 42

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 8-9, 30, 31

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 15, 51-53

California v. HHS,
No. 4:17-cv-5783, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___
2019 WL 178555 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2019),
appeal docketed, No. 19-15118 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2019) 16

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 60

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 27

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pennsylvania,
558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 22

Conservation Law Found. v. Evans,
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 24, 55

Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Eenvtl. Control v. FERC,
558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 61

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 23

Gulf of Maine Fishermen’s All. v. Daley,
292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 24, 55

Indiana v. EPA,
796 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2015) 60

In re VMS Ltd. P’ship Sec. Litig.,
976 F.2d 362 (7th Cir. 1992) 22

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) 60

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 20

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015),
vacated and remanded, Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21, 25-26, 27, 48, 57-58

Maryland Highways Contractors Ass’n v. Maryland,
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) 23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 20, 54-55, 60, 61, 62

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)59-60

Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 22

National Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC,
 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 22

Naturist Soc’y, Inc. v. Fillyaw,
 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992) 24

Nelsen v. King County,
 895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990) 42, 43

Nextel West Corp. v. Unity Township,
 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 25

Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016) 22

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors
 of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 24

Pennsylvania v. Porter,
 659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981) (en banc)..... 59

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 18-1253 (3d Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 15

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 No. 2:17-cv-4540, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 2019 WL 190324 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019),
appeal docketed, No. 19-1189 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2019)..... 16

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 26, 63

Safari Aviation Inc. v. Garvey,
300 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2002) 55

Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan,
158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 27

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007) 21-22

Staker v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Staker),
550 F. App’x 580 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 21

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 56, 58

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 53-54

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 56, 57

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 60

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam)..... 1, 9-10

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 13

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) 7

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1191c 12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 7

Regulatory Materials:

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 5, 6

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 5, 6

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 6

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 6

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) 7, 33

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 9

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) 10

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 7, 9, 11-13, 31-32,
33, 36, 46, 48, 51

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017) 11, 12-13, 36

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 15-16, 32, 34, 36, 37, 44,
45, 46, 47, 48

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 15-16, 36, 44

FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36 (2017)
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/
our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf) 10

Other Authorities:

Catholic Benefits Ass’n, <https://catholicbenefitsassociation.org/> 46

Complaint, *Media Research Ctr. v. Sebelius*,
No. 1:14-cv-0379 (E.D. Va. Apr. 11, 2014)..... 35

Order, *Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Hargan*,
No. 5:14-cv-0240 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018)..... 46

Order, *Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Hargan*,
No. 5:14-cv-0240 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014) 46

Order, *Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*,
No. 1:13-cv-2611 (D. Col. May 29, 2018) 34
